Enforcement Action Report 

January 2026 

For the reporting period of December 1, 2025, through December 31, 2025, the Department of 
Environmental Services issued sixteen (16) Consent Orders with total assessed civil penalties in the amount 
of sixty-two thousand one hundred seventy dollars ($62,170).  Also, thirteen (13) Administrative Orders 
were reported during this period. 

Bureau and Program 
Area 

Administrative 
Orders 

Assessed 
Penalties 

Consent 
Orders 

Assessed 
Penalties 

Land and Waste 
Management 

UST Program   3 $8550

[...]

Carolina Underground Storage Tank Regulation, as follows:  failed to maintain overfill prevention 
equipment. 

Action: The Individual/Entity/Facility has corrected all violations.  The Individual/Entity/Facility shall pay a 
civil penalty in the amount of three thousand, six hundred dollars ($3,600.00). 

2.  Order Type and Number:   Consent Order AF-0001444-UST 
  Order Date:     December 11, 2025 
  Individual/Entity/Facility:   AM-PM Convenience Stores, Inc. 
  County:     Edgefield 
  Previous Orders:    None  
  Permit/ID Number:    10804

[...]

The Individual/Entity/Facility has violated the 
SUPERB Act, and the Regulations as follows: failed to maintain overfill prevention equipment. 

Action: The Individual/Entity/Facility has corrected all violations.  The Individual/Entity/Facility shall pay a 
civil penalty in the amount of three thousand, six hundred dollars ($3,600.00). 

3.  Order Type and Number:   Consent Order AF-0001401-UST  
  Order Date:     December 19, 2025  
  Individual/Entity/Facility:   Super Fuel LLC  
  County:     Clarendon  
  Previous Orders:    None 
  Permit/ID Number:    02427  

Violations Cited:

[...]

and failure to submit proof that a Class A/B Operator had been trained and designated for 
the Facility.  

Action: The Individual/Entity/Facility has corrected all violations prior to the issuance of the Consent Order. 
The Individual/Entity/Facility shall pay a civil penalty in the amount of one thousand, three hundred, and 
fifty dollars ($1,350.00). 

Radiation Protection Enforcement 

4.  Order Type and Number:  Consent Order 25-06-RP 
 Order Date:  December 17, 2025 
 Individual/Entity/Facility:  ECS Southeast, LLC 
 County:  Charleston 
 Previous Orders:  None  
 Permit/ID Number:  SC Radioactive Material License 885

[...]

failed to ensure an individual member of the 
public did not exceed regulatory limits of radiation exposure. 

Action: The Individual/Entity/Facility has corrected all violations.  The Individual/Entity/Facility shall pay a 
civil penalty in the amount of fifteen thousand dollars ($15,000.00). 

Infectious Waste Enforcement 

5.  Order Type and Number: Consent Order AF-0001377-IW 

Order Date:  December 9, 2025 
 Individual/Entity/Facility:  Shepeard Aiken Community Blood Center 
 County:  Aiken 
 Previous Orders:  None  
 Permit/ID Number:

[...]

the emergency notification device was not operational; and the log book was not 
maintained on a daily basis. 

Action: The Individual/Entity/Facility has corrected all violations.  The Individual/Entity/Facility shall pay a 
civil penalty in the amount of three thousand two hundred dollars ($3,200.00). 

9.  Order Type and Number:   Consent Order 25-240-RW 
  Order Date:     December 11, 2025 
  Individual/Entity/Facility:   SMC Clements Ferry, LLC/Covey Homes Clements  
       Ferry 
  County:     Charleston 
  Previous Orders:    None  
  Permit/ID Number:

[...]

acceptable range of water quality standards; and the life ring did not have a permanently attached rope. 

Action: The Individual/Entity/Facility has corrected all violations.  The Individual/Entity/Facility shall pay a 
civil penalty in the amount of three thousand two hundred dollars ($3,200.00). 

Drinking Water Enforcement 

12.  Order Type and Number:  Consent Order 25-021-DW 
  Order Date:     December 2, 2025 
  Individual/Entity/Facility:   Town of St. George 

County:     Dorchester 
  Previous Orders:    None 
  Permit/ID Number:

[...]

determination prior to installing and operating a volumetric mobile concrete batch plant. 

Action: Upon execution of this order the Individual/Entity/Facility must comply with S.C. Code Ann. Regs. 
61-62.1, Sections II Permit Requirements. The Individual/Entity/Facility shall be assessed suspended civil 
penalty in the amount of seven thousand five hundred dollars ($7,500.00) should any requirement of the 
Order not be met 

15.  Order Type and Number:   Consent Order 25-55-A 
  Order Date:     December 30, 2025 
  Individual/Entity/Facility:   Teijin Carbon America Inc. 
  County:     Greenwood 
  Previous Orders:    25-08-A